

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH, INC.; KNIGHT  
CAPITAL AMERICAS L.P., FORMERLY KNOWN AS KNIGHT  
EQUITY MARKETS L.P.; UBS SECURITIES LLC; E\*TRADE  
CAPITAL MARKETS LLC; NATIONAL FINANCIAL SERVICES  
LLC; AND CITADEL DERIVATIVES GROUP LLC,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GREG MANNING; CLAES ARNRUP; POSILJONEN AB;  
POSILJONEN AS; SVEABORG HANDEL AS; FLYGEXPO AB;  
AND LONDRINA HOLDING LTD.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

RADHA A. PATHAK  
Whittier Law School  
3333 Harbor Blvd.  
Costa Mesa, CA 90026

SHAUN P. MARTIN  
University of San Diego  
School of Law  
5998 Alcalá Park  
San Diego, CA 92110

*Counsel for Respondents*

PETER K. STRIS  
BRENDAN S. MAHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL L. GEYSER  
DANA BERKOWITZ  
VICTOR O'CONNELL  
MICHAEL N. JONES  
Stris & Maher LLP  
725 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 1830  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 995-6800  
*brendan.maher@strismaher.com*

*(Additional counsel listed on signature page)*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
A.    Statutory Background .....	3
B.    Procedural History.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT.....	25
I.    Section 27 of the Exchange Act Was Not Intended to Strip State Courts of Jurisdiction Over State-Law Claims That Might Turn on Federal Law .....	26
A.    Petitioners Misread the Text of Section 27 .....	27
B.    Petitioners’ Reading of Section 27 Is Irreconcilable With Identical Language in the Securities Act .....	35
C.    Petitioners’ Reading of Section 27 Is Irreconcilable With This Court’s Long- standing Interpretation of the Precise Statutory Phrase at Issue.....	37
D.    Petitioners’ Reading of Section 27 Does Not Advance the “Purposes” of the Exchange Act .....	40

II. Petitioners’ “Federal Possibility” Rule Is a Radical and Unwise Departure from One of the Most Enduring Principles of Federal Jurisdiction .....	45
A. It Is a Bedrock Presumption That, Absent Complete Preemption, There Is No Federal Jurisdiction Over State Law Claims Unless They Necessarily Raise a Federal Issue. ....	46
B. The Federal Necessity Presumption Is Easily Administrable and Strikes the Appropriate Balance Between Federal and State Interests. ....	48
CONCLUSION .....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Mikel Drilling Co.,</i> 102 N.W.2d 293 (Minn. 1960).....	5
<i>Avenius v. Banc of America Securities LLC,</i> Civ. No. 06-4458, 2006 WL 4008711 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 30, 2006).....	1, 9
<i>Capece v. DTCC,</i> Civ. No. 05-80498, 2005 WL 4050118 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 11, 2005).....	1, 9
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.,</i> 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	48, 52
<i>Curtis v. State,</i> 109 S.E.2d 868 (Ga. Ct. App. 1959) .....	5
<i>Fairfax Financial Holdings. Ltd. v. S.A.C.</i> <i>Capital Management, LLC,</i> Civ. No. 06-4197, 2007 WL 1456204 (D.N.J. May 15, 2007).....	1, 9
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Construction</i> <i>Laborers Vacation Trust for S. Cal.,</i> 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	46, 47, 49
<i>Gieringer v. Silverman,</i> 539 F. Supp. 498 (E.D. Wis. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 731 F.2d 1272 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	7
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue</i> <i>Engineering &amp; Manufacturing,</i> 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	48
<i>Gully v. First National Bank,</i> 299 U.S. 109 (1936).....	46, 47

<i>Gunn v. Minton,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1059 (2013).....	45, 48, 51, 52
<i>Hall v. Geiger-Jones Co.,</i> 242 U.S. 539 (1917).....	3
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Systems, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002) .....	49, 51, 52
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak,</i> 377 U.S. 426 (1964) .....	6
<i>Kardon v. Nat'l Gypsum Co.,</i> 69 F. Supp. 512 (E.D. Pa. 1946).....	6
<i>King v. Burwell,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	35
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust,</i> 547 U.S. 633 (2006) .....	8
<i>Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.,</i> 443 U.S. 173 (1979).....	5
<i>Lippitt v. Raymond James Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Louisville &amp; Nashville R.R. Co. v. Mottley,</i> 211 U.S. 149 (1908) .....	49
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Ltd. v. Epstein,</i> 516 U.S. 367 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merrick v. Halsey &amp; Co.,</i> 242 U.S. 568 (1917).....	3
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit,</i> 547 U.S. 71, 81 (2006).....	7, 8, 43
<i>Morris Canal &amp; Banking Co. v. Fisher,</i> 9 N.J. Eq. 667 (N.J. 1855) .....	11

<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell,</i> 549 U.S. 158 (2007).....	41, 44
<i>Pan American Petroleum Corporation v.</i> <i>Superior Court of Delaware for New Castle</i> <i>County, 366 U.S. 656 (1961).....</i>	22, 39, 47
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Bank of Am.,</i> <i>Nat'l Ass'n,</i> 14 F. Supp. 3d 591 (D.N.J. 2014) .....	11
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.,</i> 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	37
<i>Rodriguez v. United States,</i> 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	41
<i>Shamrock Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. Sheets,</i> 313 U.S. 100 (1941).....	52
<i>State v. Ball,</i> 661 A.2d 251 (N.J. 1995) .....	11
<i>Strawbridge v. Curtiss,</i> 7 U.S. 267 (1806) .....	52
<i>Tucker v. Mariani,</i> 655 So. 2d 22 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995).....	7
<i>United Sav. Assn. of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood</i> <i>Forest Associates, Ltd.,</i> 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	35
<i>White v. Fin. Guarantee Corp.,</i> 56 P.2d 550 (Cal. Ct. App. 1936) .....	5
<i>Will v. Calvert Fire Ins. Co.,</i> 437 U.S. 655 (1978).....	37

## Federal Statutes

Securities Act of 1933,	
15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 77v(a).....	5, 22, 36
Securities Exchange Act of 1934,	
15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78i.....	5
15 U.S.C. § 78aa.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78bb .....	31, 32, 42
15 U.S.C. § 78ff.....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(1) .....	52
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1441(e).....	49

## State Statutes

Uniform Securities Law (1997), N.J. Rev. Stat.	
§ 49:3-47 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
New Jersey Code of Criminal Justice, N.J. Rev.	
Stat. § 2C:20-3.....	13
New Jersey Code of Criminal Justice, N.J. Rev.	
Stat. § 2C:20-4.....	12, 13
Racketeering Influenced and Corrupt Organization	
Act, N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2C:41 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2C:41-1.1 .....	11
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2C:41-2 .....	9
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2C:41-6 .....	11

## **Rules & Regulations**

### **17 C.F.R.:**

§ 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5) .....	6, 15
§ 242.200 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
§ 242.204 .....	14
Exchange Act Release No. 34-3230 (May 21, 1942) .....	6
“Naked” Short Selling Antifraud Rule, SEC Release No. 34-58774, 73 Fed. Reg. 61,666 (Oct. 17, 2008).....	14
Short Sales, SEC Release No. 34-50103, 69 Fed. Reg. 48,008 (Aug. 6, 2004).....	6, 7
Short Sales of Securities, SEC Release No. 34- 13091 (Dec. 21, 1976), 41 Fed. Reg. 56,530 (Dec. 28, 1976).....	7

## **Legislative History**

H. R. Rep. No. 709, 75th Cong., 1st Sess., (1937) .....	18
SLUSA, Pub. L. No. 105-353, §§ 2(2), (5), 112 Stat. 3227, 3227 (1998) .....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 105-640 105th Cong., 2nd Sess., (1998).....	7
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369, 31 (1995), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730, 730.....	7
<i>Hearings on S. Res. 84 (72d Cong.), 56, and 97</i> <i>(73d Cong.) before the S. Comm. on Banking</i> <i>and Currency, 73d Cong., 1st Sess., 6577</i> (1934).....	5
S. Rep. No. 1162, 75th Cong., 1st Sess., p. 7 (1937).....	18

Securities Act of 1933, Pub. L. No. 73-22, 48 Stat. 74 (1933) .....	4
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73- 291, 48 Stat. 881 (1934) .....	4
<i>The Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1997 – S. 1260: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Sec. of the S. Comm. On Banking, Hous. &amp; Urban Affairs, 105th Cong. 70 (1998) (statement of John F. Olson, Gibson, Dunn &amp; Crutcher LLP).....</i>	6
<i>Hearings on S. Res. 84, S. Res. 56 &amp; S. Res. 97 Before the S. Comm. on Banking and Currency, 73d Cong. 6577 (1934).....</i>	5
Pub. L. No. 105-353, §§ 2(2), (5), 112 Stat. 3227, 3227 (1998).....	7

## Other Authorities

1 Louis Loss & Joel Seligman, <i>Securities Regulation</i> (1989).....	4
13D Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction</i> § 3584 (3d ed. 2002) .....	49
Arthur R. Miller, <i>Of Frankenstein Monsters and Shining Knights: Myth, Reality, and the “Class Action Problem”</i> , 92 Harv. L. Rev. 664, 665-68 (1979) .....	6
<i>In re Cady, Roberts &amp; Co.,</i> Exchange Act Release No. 6668, [1961-1964 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 76,803, at 81,013 (Nov. 8, 1961) .....	6

James Burk, <i>Values in the Marketplace: The American Stock Market Under Federal Securities Law</i> (1988) .....	3
James M. Landis, <i>The Legislative History of the Securities Act of 1933</i> , 28 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 29 (1959).....	4
Joel Seligman, <i>Remarks at University of Washington Securities Law Conference</i> (Mar. 1997).....	5
Joel Seligman, <i>The Transformation of Wall Street</i> (rev. ed. 1995).....	3
John E. Floyd, <i>RICO State by State: A Guide to Litigation Under the State Racketeering Statutes</i> (1998) .....	11
Jonathan R. Macey & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Origin of the Blue Sky Laws</i> , 70 Tex. L. Rev. 347 (1991) .....	3
<i>Key Points about Regulation SHO</i> , SEC Office of Investor Education and Advocacy (April 8, 2015), <a href="http://www.sec.gov/investor/pubs/regsho.htm">http://www.sec.gov/investor/pubs/regsho.htm</a> .....	11
Larry D. Soderquist, <i>Understanding the Securities Laws</i> (2d ed. 1990).....	4
Louis Loss & Edward M. Cowett, <i>Blue Sky Law</i> (1958).....	3
Michael A. Perino, <i>Fraud and Federalism: Preempting Private State Securities Fraud Causes of Action</i> , 50 Stan. L. Rev. 273 (1998)....	4, 5, 6
Office of Investor Educ. and Advocacy, SEC, Key Points About Regulation SHO, <a href="http://www.sec.gov/investor/pubs/regsho.htm">http://www.sec.gov/investor/pubs/regsho.htm</a> ....	11, 14

Raymond Moley, <i>After Seven Years</i> (1939) .....	4
